

No. 23-9

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ASTRAZENECA UK LIMITED, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JOSHUA ATCHLEY, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERICA L. ROSS

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

SHARON SWINGLE

JENNIFER L. UTRECHT

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal framework .....	1
B. Factual and procedural background.....	3
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Taamneh</i> .....	10
Discussion .....	10
A. This Court should grant, vacate, and remand in light of <i>Taamneh</i> .....	11
B. Plenary review is not warranted at this time .....	21
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Leahey Const. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 981 (2009).....	2
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 579 U.S. 913 (2016) .....	11
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D. C. Cir. 1983).....	2, 9
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7, 22
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	11, 21
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1057, and 474 U.S. 1072 (1986).....	13
<i>Nye &amp; Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949).....	12, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	2, 22
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996) .....	11
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	1, 10-18
Statutes:	
Antiterrorism Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. 2331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
18 U.S.C. 2331(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 2333(a) .....	1
18 U.S.C. 2333(d)(2) .....	3, 7, 9, 12, 20
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 .....	3
§ 2(a)(5), 130 Stat. 852.....	3
18 U.S.C. 2333 note .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1189 .....	3, 19
18 U.S.C. 2339B .....	2
18 U.S.C. 2339B(a)(1) .....	19
Miscellaneous:	
Press Statement, Anthony J. Blinken, Secretary of State, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Revocation of the</i> <i>Terrorist Designations of Ansarallah</i> (Feb. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.state.gov/revocation-of-the-terrorist-designations-of-ansarallah/">https://www.state.gov/revocation-of-the-terrorist-designations-of-ansarallah/</a> .....	20
Bureau of Counterterrorism, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Foreign Terrorist Organizations</i> , <a href="https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations/">https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations/</a> (last visited May 20, 2024) .....	5
<i>Financial Reconstruction in Iraq: Hearings Before</i> <i>the Senate Banking Subcomm. on International</i> <i>Trade and Finance of the Senate Comm. on Bank-</i> <i>ing, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> (2004) .....	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1970).....	13
